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Riehm Owensby Planners Architects
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Kailua-Kana, HI 96739

Dear Mr, Rhiem

SUBJECT: Application:
Applicant:
Owner:
Request:
Tax Map Key:

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD.14·000028)
RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS
GREENWOOD CENTER, LLC
PUD: GREENWOOD CENTER
6·5·003:002

Upon review of the subject Planned Unit Development application and agency comments, the Planning
Director, hereby, approves PUD-14-000028 to allow Ihe development at a master-planned commercial
center consisting of 3 lots on the subject property, This PUD approves exceptions from Chapter 25
(Zoning) and Chapter 23 (Subdivisions) based upon the following background and findings,

BACKGROUND

APPLICANT'S REQUEST

1, Request. The applicant is applying for a PUD 10 develop the subject property, TMK: 6-5-003:002, as a
master-planned commercial center consisting of 3 lots The applicant is requesting a PUD to allow for
multiple exceptions from Chapter 25 (Zoning) and Chapter 23 (Subdivisions) in order to achieve the
design principles for the subject development Approval of Ihe requested exceptions would also enable
the applicant to implement the design guidelines of a rural, small-town commercial center that is
consistent with the existing character similar to other older areas of Waimea town, Further, CC&R's
will be incorporated to ensure maintenance of the common areas and open spaces.

2, Amended RequesUTime Extension. By letter dated December 22, 2014, the applicant withdrew the
PUD application originally submitted on December 2, 2014, due to a surrounding property owner
notification timing technicality, and informed the Planning Department that the application IS

resubmitted and the same application materials could be used. The applicant also granted the
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Planning Director a time extenSion until March 30, 2015 to issue a decision on the resubmitted
application.

3. Exceptions Requested and Reasons - Hawai'i County Code (HCC), Chapter 25 (Zoning)

A. General Requirements for Yards and Open Spaces. (HCC §25-4-40). The yard designation and
setbacks established for the project on each lot are designed to allow the buildings to be located In
a way so they create the "main street" theme reminiscent of our older more traditional local towns.
The requested yard designations and setbacks, as shown on applicant's Exhibit 1 (attached), allow
the bUildings to front directly on the access utility easement. This type of direct fronfage helps to
define a more coherent and recognizable public space.

B. Corner Building Sites, (HCC §25-4-42) The yard designation and setbacks establIShed for the
project on each lot are designed to allow the buildings to be located in a way so they create the
"main street' theme reminiscent of older more traditional local towns. The requested yard
designations and setbacks allow the bUildings to front directiy on the access utility easement. This
type of direct frontage helps 10 define a more coherent and recognizable public space.

4. Exceptions Requested and Reasons - HCC, Chapter 23 (Subdivisions)

A. Block Sizes. (HCC §23-29). Blocks that are a minimum of four hundred feet in length will be out of
scale or out of character with the Iype of traditional commercial townscape that the project IS trying
to achieve so that it fils in harmoniously with the more traditional architectural vernacular of
Waimea.

B. Access to Lot from Street. (HCC §23-34). An access and utility easement is used, in lieu of a
pUblic street or private street, to provide both vehicular access and utility service to all the lots. All
the lots maintain their required minimum area, exclusive of the easement, as required by the
proJect's County zoning of CV-7.5.

C. Minimum Right -of -Way and Pavement Widths. (HCC §23-41). An access and utility easement
is used, in lieu of a public street or private street, to provide both vehicular access and utility
service to all the lots. This access and utility easement is project specific in its design
requirements to provide vehicular circulation, parking and utilities to all the lots. The use of these
access and utility easements allows the project to have the type of traditional town character that
otherwise would not be possible with typical County dedicated public streets.

D. Intersection Angles, Corner Radius, (HCC §23-45) An access and utility easement IS used, in
lieu of a public street or private street, to provide both vehicular access and utility service to all the
lots, The intersection angles and radii at the access and utility easement are designed to allow the
bUildings to be located in a way so they create the "main street" theme reminiscent of older more
traditional local towns.
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E, Half Streets, (HCC §23-47) An access and utility easement is used, in lieu of a public street or
private street, to provide both vehicular access and utility service to all the lots, This access and
utility easement is project specific in ils design requirements to provide vehicular circulation,
parking and utilities to all the lots, To create an orderly and efficient lot layout, the access and
utility easement is located in the center of the project directly in line with the main driveway
entrance. As such, the access and utility easement is one-half on lot 1and one-half on lot 2.

F. Cul-de-Sacs. (HCC §23-87). Where a cul-de-sac is required, an access and utility easement is
provided that acts as a 'T turnaround,

G. Street Lights. (HCC §23-93). The use of custom lighting fixtures will be more sympathetic with the
overall design goals of the project to provide for a traditional townscape. The use of custom
fixtures will provide the design fleXibility to choose a different color and decorative style than what
is permitted by the County standards. The commercial association shall maintain the project's
street lights located within the project

H. Street Name and Traffic Signs. (HCC §23-94). The use of custom signs will be more
sympathetic with the overall design goals of the project to provide for a traditional townscape. The
use of custom street signs will provide the design fleXibility to choose a different color and
decorative style than what is permitted by the County standards. The commercial association shall
maintain the project's street signs located within the project

I. Right-of-Way Improvement. (HCC §23-95). An access and utility easement IS used, in lieu of a
public street or private street right-af-way, to provide both vehicular access and utility service to all
the lots, This access and utility easement is project specific in its design requirements to provide
vehicular circulation, parking and utilities to all the lots. The use of this access and utility
easements allows the project to have the type of traditional town character that otherwise would
not be possible with typical County dedicated public streets.

5. Project Description/Objeclives. The project consists of three (3) commercial lots with setbacks and
other placemaking devices designed to develop a slreetscape that is reminiscent of older, more
traditional downtown developments. To provide residents a planned, pedestrian oriented, commercial
development that better addresses their needs and lifestyle than is possible utilizing a typical
subdivision layout based on County standards. In order to accomplish the objectives set forth, the
Petitioner is requesting approval of a Planned Unit Development since it affords the best flexibility in
addressing design and aesthetic issues.

Project objectives Include the follOWing.

• Provide acommercial development that resembles our older, more traditional towns versus the
more contemporary and ubiquitous strip shopping center model.
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Provide a pedestrian oriented environment and streetscape.

Develop a master plan that fits harmoniously into the local town fabric.

Through the use of CC&R's and design guidelines, encourage building design that respects Ihe
local building vernacular.

6. Project Timeline. With no mayor delays in project approvals or continued economic downturns, the
Pelitioner expects the project to proceed with the approximate times as detailed below:

APPROVALS

PUD appiicalion submittal and approval.

Subdivision application submittai and
final subdivision secured.

CONSTRUCTION PHASE ONE LOT 1
Site work including site utilities, parking
areas, sidewalks and construction of
buiiding(s) on 1011,

CONSTRUCTION PHASE ONE LOT 2
Site work including site utilities, parking
areas, sidewalks and construction of
building(s) on lot 2,

CONSTRUCTION LOT 3

APPROXIMATE TIME FRAME

November 2014 to April 2015

May 2015 to October 2015

November 2015 to November 2016

December 2016 to December 2017

When market conditions warrant.

7, Notification to Surrounding Property Owners/Posted Sign. Pursuant to Section 25-6-4(a) of the
HCC, the applicant submitted eVidence regarding the posting of a public notificabon sign on the subject
property. Pictures of the posted sign were also submitted (Section 25-2-12). Further, verificalion was
submitted thai notices of the application were sent on December 22, 2014 & December 23,2014 to the
surrounding property owne" (Section 25-2-4).

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

8. Subject Property. The subjecl property, hereinafter, referred to as "Project area", cons isis of a lolal of
5007 acres and is currently vacant. The property is situated within the District of South Kohala,
Hawai'i approximately 400 feet to Ihe wesl of the Lindsey Road and Mamalahoa Highway Inlerseclion
in Waimea town.

The Project area IS relatively flal and ranges In elevation from approximately 2,652' at the lowesl pOlnl,
10 2,664' at the highest point providing an elevation range of 12 feet.
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9. Current Entitlements: Existing permits and approvals. The Project area is undeveloped and the
CV-7.5 zoning is the original zoning.

10. USDA Soil Type. The property is listed as type 383 - Waimea medial very fine sandy ioam, generally
soils of ash fields on lava flows, considered prime farmland if irrigated.

11. Land Study Bureau (LSB) Soil Rating. The property is not rated by the LSB.

12. ALISH. The property is not rated as Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawai'i.

13 FIRM/Drainage. The property is located in Zone "X," "X Shaded," and "AE," which is an area
determined by FEMA to be partially located within the 500-year floodplain. The Zone "AE" IS primarily
located within Waikoloa Stream and Zone "X Shaded" primarily within proposed Lot 3 Buildings
located in the area designated as Zone "AE" and Zone "X Shaded", may be reqUired to use post and
pier foundations. All work on the site shall be in compliance with all Federal, State and County
requirements.

A system of drywells and other mitigative measures will be utilized to contain the increased runoff as
required by the County. Any increase in storm runoff from the project will be contained on site as
required by Hawai'i Counly Siandards.

14 Flora and Fauna. No endemiC species of animals or habitats were located on the property.

15. Archaeological/Cultural/Historic Resources. A Final Version Archeological inventory Survey of
TMK: (3) 6-5-03: 002, dated March 2013 revised October 3013, was comp~ted by Rechtman
Consulting, LLC. During the course of this survey two previously identified historic properties,
component features of Camp Tarawa military base (SIHP 50-10-6-26871) and the historic Akana Auwai
(SIHP 50.10-6.26872), were recorded In the project area. Both sites are assessed as significant under
Hawai'i Register/HAR 13-284 Criteria A and D, and recommended for no further work. Trealment
recommendations included that a qualified archaeological monitor be onsite during ground disturbing
activities. The landowner has agreed to comply with the recommendation.

16 View Plane/Coastal Resources.
From inside the site viewing out to the contiguous surrounding landscape:
North - Existing sland of trees along Waikoloa Stream.
South - Existing Waimea Elementary School and views of Mauna Kea.
East - Existing two story office buildings.
Wesl- Existing two story office buildings.

17. Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses. The property is situaled within an area primarily deslgnaled for
commercial and residential uses within the Slale Land Use Urban District and County Zoning. The
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development of the Project will remain consistent with urban uses that prevail within the surrounding
area,

STATE AND COUNTY PLANS

18. State Land Use District. Urban.

19. County Zoning. Village Commercial 7,500 sq ft. (CV-7.5).

20 General Plan Designation. The area IS designated Medium Density Urban (MDU) by the Land Use
Pattem Allocation Guide (LUPAG) Map. This request would be consistent wifh the General Plan
LUPAG Map designation and will complement the goals, policies, and courses of action of the
Economic-South Kohala, Natural Beauty, and Land Use Elements of the General Plan.

21. South Kohala Community Development Plan. The South Kohala Community Development Plan
(SKCDP) was adopted by the County Council on December 1, 2008. The project conforms to two of
the Overall Polices for Land Use in Waimea Town as detailed below

Waimea Policy 1: Preservation of Waimea's Sense of Place
The project is designed to encourage commercial development that is more reminiscent of older
traditional small towns where the buildings were used to define pedestrian oriented streetscapes. This
type of planning strategy is more in keeping with the type of commercial development that has
historically occurred in Waimea versus the more conventional strip shopping center models used today.

Waimea Policy 2: Responsible Growth
The project is located in the town of Waimea with land that is currently zoned for this type of
commercial use and for this type of growth. Utility infrastructure is available to the site along with major
arterial roadways,

22 Special Management Area (SMA). The subject property is not located within the SMA.

23. Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM). The subject
property is located flood zones "X," "X Shaded," and "AE," which is an area determined by FEMA to be
partially located withm the 500-year floodplain

24. Density. LUPAG Medium Density Urban is defined as "Village and neighborhood commerCial and
single family and multi -family residential and related functions (mUlti -family residential-up to 35 units
per acre)." The Petitioner's request to esfabllSh three (3) commercial lots, would conform to the above
definition.

25 HRS Chapter 343 (EIS): The project will not be utiiizing any State or County lands or funds, and there
are no other Environmental Impact Statement triggers.
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PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES

26. Access. Access to the Project area will be from the Mamalahoa Highway via three (3) driveway
approaches The east and west end approaches will be limited to right-in and right-out only
movements. The center approach will be allowed full turning entry and exit movements where the
highway has previously been channelized

27 Water. The water system in the area is owned by the County of Hawai'i. According to Department of
Wafer Supply, the subject parcel has three (3) existing services that were recently installed to service
the three (3) proposed buildings. Although there are eXisting services available for each proposed iot,
the subdivision will not comply with the minimum requirements of the Department's standards as each
meter must front fhe proposed lot it will serve. The proposed Lot 3 is essentially landlocked and the
existing meters will not front Lot 1 and Lot 3. The appiicant shall consult With fhe DWS to determine
any "out of bounds" agreements or similar requirements,

28 Drainage. A system of drywells and other mitigative measures will be utilized to contain the increased
runoff as required by the County. Any increase in storm runoff from the project will be contained on site
as required by Hawai'i Counfy Standards.

29 Sewer. Sewage disposai Will be by indiVidual wasfewafer systems (IWS) that meet all State and
County Requirements,

30. Electricity, Telephone and Cable TV. Power and communication services are accessible to the
Property from overhead lines In the Mamalahoa Highway right-of-way.

31 Other Services. Fire protection is provided by the County from its Waimea substation. Police
protection is provided from its substation in Waimea. Refuse (solid waste) will be collected by privafe
contractors and hauled to the West Hawai', landfill for disposal.

AGENCY COMMENTS

32 Department of Land and Natural Resources - State Historic Preservation Division (DLNR-SHPD): See
attached letter dated November 20,2013 (provided within the application).

33 Department of Environmental Management (OEM): See attached memoranda dated December 18 and
26,2014.

34 Fire Department (HFD): See attached memorandum dated September 19, 2014.

35 Department of Pubiic Works (DPW) Engineering Division: See attached memorandum dated February
13,2015.
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38, Police Department (HPD) See attached memorandum dated January 9, 2015,

37, Department of Public Works (DPW) TraffiC DIVISion See attached memoranda dated December 29,
2014 & January 30,2015,

38, Department of Water Supply (DWS): See attached memorandum dated January 6, 2015,

PUBLIC COMMENTS

39, Waimea Community Association (WCA), See attached leiter dated August 16, 2012,

40. As of this writing, the Planning Department has not received any other written objections or comments
from the general public or adjacent landowners on the subject application

FINDINGS - CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF PUD 14-000028

This PUD IS granted in accordance with the following criteria and tindlngs:

The construction of the Project shalt begin within a reasonable period of time, from the date of
fult approval and shatt be completed within a reasonable period of time,

With no mayor delays in project approvals or continued economic downturns, the Petitioner expects the
project to proceed with the approximate times as detailed below:

APPROVALS

PUD application submittal and approval.

Subdivision application submittal,
final subdivision secured.

CONSTRUCTION PHASE ONE LOT 1
Site work including site utilities, parking
areas, sidewalks and construction of
buiiding(s) on lot 1,

CONSTRUCTION PHASE ONE LOT 2
Site work including site utilities, parking
areas, sidewalks and construction of
building(s) on iot 2,

CONSTRUCTION LOT 3

APPROXIMATE TIME FRAME

November 2014 to April 2015

May 2015 to October 2015

November 2015 to November 2016

December 2016 to December 2017

When market conditions warrant



Michael J. Rhiem, AlA
Riehm Owensby Planners Architects
Page 9
April 2, 2015

2. The proposed development substantially conforms to the Generat Plan.

The proposed residential units are consistent with the General Plan LUPAG Map designation for the
Property of Medium Density Urban (MDUI MDU allows for a mix of Village and Neighborhood
Commercial and single family and multiple family residential and related functions (residential up to 35
units per acre). The proposed development Will consist of 3 commercial lots which will maintain lot
sizes well above the required minimum of 7,500 square feet required in a CV-75 zoned district The
Project, with the approval of this PUD, will be developed at a density significantly less than the
allowable 29 bUilding site density permitted by the zoning designation

The proposed development would also complement the goals, policies, and courses of action for the
Economic-South Kohala, Nafural Beauty, Public Utilities and Land Use Elements of the General Plan.

The South Kohala Community Development Plan (SKCDP) was adopted by the County Council on
December 1, 2008. The proposed development IS depicted on the Kawaihae Area Conceptual Plan
and referenced appropriately with its current zoning and General Plan designations. As the project
proposes commercial purposes, It is conSistent with the SKCPD district-wide policies and the general
land uses adjacent to it The SKCDP Action Commiltee (AC) had a presentation November 2013 and
the AC had no issue with the proposed development and offered no comments at that time. They feel
that the application has not changed since that time and offer no further comments. Therefore, the
proposed development is consistent with the requirements of the Zoning Code and the land use
policies of the General Plan and SKCDP.

3. The proposed development shall constitute an environment of sustained desirability and
stability, shall be in harmony with the character of the surrounding area, and shall result in an
intensity of land utilization no higher than and standards of open space at least as high as
permitted or as otherwise specified for the district in which this development occurs,

The SKCDP does not offer specific PUD guidelines, but does have some general statements

• District-Wide General Policy NO.5: Develop Guidelines and Programs fhat promote
environmental stewardship and the concept of sustainability. Sub-Policy 5.6: The County
should encourage and promote LEED standards for buildings and neighborhood design by
providing incentives for projects that achieve an LEED certification level of "Silve( or higher.

Waimea Town Policy No.1. Preservation of Waimea's Sense of Place. Strategy 1.7:
Encourage design and architectural guidelines that promote Waimea's paniolo heritage. The
architectural plans have been fully vetted by the Waimea Design Commission and in fact have
been granted Plan Approval 9/4/13.

The project site is surrounded to the north, southwest, and northeast sides by commercially zoned
lands, thereby maintaining the commercial uses of Ihe area. The tolal of 3 units to be constructed will
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be below the maximum allowable 29 units thereby ensunng that the ratio of open space is at ieast as
high as permitled. As a result, thiS PUD would harmonize with the character of the surrounding area
and will not compromise existing and potential land uses within the surrounding area.

4. The development of a harmonious, integrated whole justifies exceptions, if required, to the
normal requirements of the Zoning and Subdivision Codes, and that the contemplated
arrangements or use, make it desirable to apply regulations and requirements differing from
those ordinarily applicabie under the district regulations.

The project is designed to address Ihe needs and iifeslyle of residents, who want to live in a rural, small
town environment that is in harmony with the inherent natural beauty of the area, promotes social
interaction, encourages walkability, and is open space oriented, The project will consist of a total of 3
units with acohesive and unified building and landscape design.

The approval of this PUD will allow deviations from the standard code requirements In order to
sensitively design the commercia! center in harmony with the inherent natural beauty and to maximize
the advantage of open space and encourage walkability. The exceptions allow for deviations from the
Zoning and Subdivision Code requirements and include: yards and open space; street lights, street
name and traffic control signage: and right of way improvement

The granting of this PUD will allow for greater fleXibility by implementing design guidelines established
to enhance lot design and maximize the property's features to be complementary to existing
surrounding land uses. Drainage would be controlled through swales and drywells.

The approval of this PUD request will allow the lots to be developed in keeping with the applicant's
objectives for a rural, old-style commercial character utilizing Design Guidelines that are representative
of older existing developed areas and will not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare nor cause
substantial adverse impact to the area's character, Further, there were no substantial comments or
objections by reviewing agencies.

Approval of the above exceptions is different from what is normally applicable under the district
regulation, however, they will assist the developer in achieving a design standard harmonious with the
surrounding developed areas.

APPROVED EXCEPTIONS

Based on the above findings, the following exceptions to the County of Hawaii Chapter 25 (Zoning) and
Chapter 23 (Subdivisions) for Greenwood Center (PUD-14·00002B) are hereby approved:

1. Exceptions Granted from HCC, Chapter 25 (Zoning):
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A. General Requirements for Yards and Open Spaces, (HCC §25-4-40). The yard/setback
designations, as shown on applicant's Exhibit 1 (attached), meet or exceed the minimum
requirements of the code. Should the actual building placement when constructed deviate from
that shown on the exhibit, we approve this exception in that the setbacks are inter-development in
nature and do not infringe on surrounding properties However, the yards/setbacks to the actual
property iines shall not be less than required for the zoning district

B Corner Building Sites, (HCC §25-4-42). The "main street" theme easements creates "quasI"
corner lots for Lots 1 & 2 which would require front yards fronting them. Again, should the
exception be required at the time of actual construction, we approve the yard/setback designations
requested as they are inter-development in nature and do not infringe on surrounding properties.
However, the yards/setbacks 10 the actual property lines shall not be less than required tor the
zoning district

2. Exceptions Granted from HCC, Chapter 23 (Subdivisions)

A. Block Sizes. (HCC §23-29) The nature of this development which does not present with a
"through street" block style in character, the "main street" corridor is approved as to the designed
length of approximately 300 feet, less than the code required minimum of 400 feet

B. Access to Lot from Street. (HCC §23-34). An access and utility easement is used, In lieu of a
public street or pnvate street, providing Lots 1&2 direct access to Kawaihae Road and, Via across
easement, to provide access and utility service to Lot 3. We find that all three lots have direct or
indirect access to a street and find this acceptable.

C. Minimum Right -of -Way and Pavement Widths, (HCC §23-41). An access and utility easement
is used, In lieu of a public street or private street The easements are 70 feet and 69 feet wide with
30 feet and 24 feet wide travel ways, respectively. The nature of the easements is more of a
parking bay rather than a street and the travel ways are as wide as, or wider than required for
parking lot aisle Widths per Section 25-4-53 c) of the Zoning Code. We find this acceptable and
that the requested exception is inapplicable

D. Intersection Angles, Corner Radius, (HCC §23-45). The use of sidewalk/curbing associated with
the parking bays creates adequate radii at the travel ways intersections and, therefore, we find that
the requested exception IS inapplicable

E Half Streets. (HCC §23-47) We find that the requested exception to allow the "main street"
easements to straddle the common property line of Lots 1 & 2 to be acceptable.
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F, Cul-de-Sacs, (HCC §23-87), We find that the requested exception is inapplicable as there is no
dead-end requlnng a lurnaround other than the last parking bay on Lot 3 which is not part of the
"slreet" syslem,

G, Street Lights, (HCC §23-93), This exception is approved to allow design fleXibility in the
placemenl and design of the slreet lights, This is granted wilh the understanding that all street
lights shall meet With the Hawai'i County Code, Chapter 14, Article 9, Outdoor lighting,

H, Street Name and Traffic Signs, (HCC §23-94), This exception is approved to allow the use of
custom street name and traffic signage, All signs shall meet AASHTO standards and are in
accordance with the current Manual on Uniform Traffic control devices to maximize motorist
recognition and respect.

Righi-aI-Way Improvement. (HCC §23-95) The nature of the easements is more of a parking
bay rather than a street and the parking stalls and access aisles will be paved, This parking lot is
not intended to be a dedicable "street."

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Planning Drrector approves the Greenwood Center Planned Unil Development (PUD-14-000028)
subject to the following conditions:

1, Permit Runs with the Land, The applicant, its successors, or assigns, shall be responsible for
complying with ali of the stated conditions of approval.

2, Master Plan and Street Layout. The proposed PUD shall be developed in a manner, substanlially, as
represented by the applicant within the application document

3. Historical and Archaeological Considerations. The Archaeological Inventory Survey was reviewed
by the DLNR-SHPD and they have recommended that a qualified archaeological monitor be onsite
during ground disturbing activities. In the event any historic properties are encountered, the project
shall be subject to further review by OLNR-SHPD,

4, Potabie Water System, Potabie water shall be provided and extended to all of the lots,

5 Utilities, All utilities shall be instalied underground,

6, Construction Plan Review by Fire Department. The Applicant shall consult with the HFD to ensure
conformance of roads and water for emergency and flrefightlng purposes within the Project Site to
meet the minimum requirements of the Fire Code, Besides the OPW and DWS, construction plans
shall also be submitted to the HFD for review,



Michael J Rhiem, A.IA
Riehm Owensby Planners Architects
Page 13
April 2, 2015

7. Compliance with Other Rules and Conditions, The applicant shall comply with all other applicable
rules, regulations and requirements. Other applicable conditions set forth under the "Approved
Exceptions" section of this letter as well as the requirements of the affected agencies as contained in
the "Agencies' Review" section are incorporated herein as conditions of approval

8 Time Extension, Pursuant to Section 25-2-7 of the Zoning Code, and in accordance with the terms
and approvals granted by this PUD approval, compliance with the conditions of this PUD shall
commence within two (2) years from the date of this approval. If the applicant should require an
extension of time, the applicant may request a time extension pursuant to Section 25-6-14 (Time
extensions and amendments).

Shoutd any of the conditions fall to be met or substantially complied with In a timely fashion, the Director
shall initiate the nullification of the Planned Unit Development approval.

Sincerely,

G1::N~
Planning Director

JRHnci
\\COH33\planninglp.lbliclAdmin Permh Division\PUO Permits\2014\PUD·14-000028 GreenwoodlAPVLdocx

Encls

xc:

xc w/encls:

Exhibits

DPW, Engineering (Hilo and Kona)
DWS
HFD

George A. Magoon II
Greenwood Center, LLC
P.O. Box 437167
Kamuela, HI 96743

Planning Dept (Kona) - D. Bugado, SKCOP Planner
GIS Section, G Bailado (via e-mail)
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Figure 1: Master Plan Concept
For detailed drawings of the master plan see attached 11"x17" project
presentation drawings drawings sheets A~l, A-2, A-3 and A-4.

I

r'
II
I
l.
~4

,
/

-,., - -~.-

In
O' 50' 100'

10-3



8-18

Mamalahoa Highway

III
0' so' 100'

b
•
~,

r

Exhibit 1: Yard Designation
Variance Request - Zoning Code

;~

.',
.',".'.

b b b• i' i,l Lot 1 , Lot 2
'f f ' . :'f

r.

Request:
The Petitioner request the front rear, and side yards be designated as indicated
below for lots 1, 2 and 3.
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Duane Kauuh.
D=mbc:r 19. '-014
Pago 9

l'JeoltT than 11100"1""'" f,,'[, hUll." than }iJ()(J squart t«1 .,.d 11'.0':' 1','
minimum Fi" D'l""111'.(" .-\,,,,, RuJU "'~'Ji",meu". the d;,!<lI1« io lhe fire
nepartme,.i ('o"nocti,,,, rna) he 'n"e-.<e<i 10 500 I..,

(51 for ""ilding, ",;,h ." aWrn",," a"",m"l" ,pr;,kkr "1:<01, ,he mini",um "',",
sepp;l' required mO" II< modifi«1

If th<re ar~ an,' que"io", r,g",d;ng tho"" re<fU;",m~'K pi""" ccm""II" Fil'< i're",uti,m BLIr"".
"180&) 931-1911

Qj..?
fHRRf\j J Rn"ARIO
F:rr("hid

KIk

DllllIleK3lluh,
Ile<emher 19, 2014
"'ge 8

<,2; Minimu", pip' di""et<r ,i,~, lro'" I:,e ~"a",,"wl)' '0 I.e Fire D"partment
Con"""ion (FOCI ,ball he as inllo~,

('14" fu, C'I()(] pVC piJl':
r,hl."' f",nlll> PE p1Jl':
IC) 3" fo, d"",il. Iron:
jol1' forgal'""iIC'Ci ,",,=1

j)llb, ,ir~ lkpanm,", ("oilfllXlioo IFOC"",,1t
la) hemade of~'·aniz.<d ,...Ie
Ibl ha,'< , 8"'cd ,ai,', ",ith 2·1,'2 i.ch..\llIio,.1 SlaM",d Thf>;Jd m.k

fitting""d cap;
(el he located "'Iwecn &ft and:6 ft from tf,< Fir< d.pmrnenl.""",

The localiw shall be apJ>ro\'UI by tht AHl.
til) 001 '" iocatel I." <han '-4 ind'e" anC. 00 h;gOO- Illau 16 i""nts from

finish grode. 'S ~urcd frurn IDe <<:11'" ofilK FiX' o,il,,,,;
('I he =ur< and '"Jl"ble ol",ilJ;>tandi.g d!at\i"~ Op<'flllio"" t.gineered

<lHm~d pl..~ m"" he required;
(!) hilt he Io<>.t.d more tOan 150 fttl ofth. mOlT ",,,,ot. part, bUi ""11"s

than 20 f.", 0: the <Truelu", Oe;,g protect.,t
:g)a1," comply ",:1It swiun !1.1..i <Illd i8,2.J,4,6,! of,hil coJe

(~I Commer<ial buildin£, ""I.inn~ a fire fur;. o! looogpm '.ili h< jlfO\'idcd ~ilh

a ,""",d me. EaciI HlC ,ilal: he ,nd~1 of """', olh,~, with eoch FOC being
"'pabl. offlo"i"~ SOOgpm by C11ginweddts,gn \~, Tn, sc<:ol'Kl FIX ,Ilall
be located i., an &rea appro\ed b' m. ,\HJ "'nh th, iUt. of multiple ho apoaratw;'
,nudU<ting d"fliog "1"''''';011' ,t uocc. in 11'.;nd

(5 Iln'pe<lio. and maimenaJlCc 5hal1 be in ""orrlar.;< I,) ""'P,~ ,,5
161Th" 0"'1IOr or Ie= ofi" pmpen." ,hil: h< re;pun,inlt ,... m,in"'i"'n. tOe wat..

1.".1, quai it" . ..-.l JflPuMC11ancc, oft;" '1'''''11'.

rXUl'TIONS TO SF.CTlO~ IlU.S:
(II Agriculturtl hu,J<ling" <lmagt ,h<:<l" ....d ,tw, bou-"" ",jilt "" combtL\"blt

or ogwpment<to"'£O,
12,1 3ulldir.g, less than gOO "1""'" fttI in ,i,e !~at <0«1' ;h. minimum fiit'

Ikp':lInC11! Acooss Road I«lw",m<Ill<
()) FOf 0'. and IWO farnil)- d~~llin~" >gricu!tural b"ild;n~. SM.g< ,lied" ..-.J

dda,:',ed garago5 800 10 2000 "1""" ~-"I in ,i.., ilnd 11'.c,<", 10< minim"", fire
Ikpmm<m A«es, Road '"GUi,,,""'lS, tn. di"""",!":h<]'i,,, l)cpartmcot
COO"cel;O" m,l' '" inc,eased 10 1000 r..!

:4'1 Fo! "D. and !>I'() family dwol;ing:;, Ilgrinilluml building;. '00 <farag. sllcd,

1__-
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.. _
COUNTY OF HAWAII [,:5 W :5 n (j; : 2

HILD, HAWAii

DRAINAGE

DATE: Fe~ruary 13, 201S

We re.iewed :he SUbject applicatioo and our comments are as !olloWll

Memorandum

Planned llnlt De....lopmen1 (PUD 14-000028)
A<Jplicanl Rh,em Owensby Planner A'c!1itec:s
Owner Greenwood Center. LLC
Request GreenllOOd Center
Local,on: Wa.mea. Soulh "'Chala. HI
TMK 316-5-003002

SUBJECT

TO Duane Kanuha, Plann,'9 Director
Planning Depa~mem

FRDM Ben IshII, Dtvisio"_ Ch~f4,' v
to En;lineenng OM$IIln

Al' roads w~hin tm, subdivision shall remain pnvata and "';11 oot t>e el>gIOie fo'
con.el<'nce to ',he County

ROAOWA_y'§

Veh'cular access to the indil'iduallols lrem Mamaiahoa H<\l~way s~all be lim'led 10
100 (3\ approaches alreao:!y pel'!l1itled and con51ructed I'fith Oltler Mamolahoa
HIghway Im~vements, completed in 2014, T~ e~st and west end apP'1laches
shall be lim~ed to righi_in and rigl1t-<Jlll oniy 'l1ovemenls

All earthwork and g'adirg S~II coolorm to Ch<opler Hl, ErosIOn ,,"d Sedi"'llnt
Conlm!, of :he Hawai, County COO~

2 The a~icant shouid pro.,de crossing easemenl, O\ll!r 1he o.Jlslde acce.s lar>es to
e~s.u", the proposed lraffic circuta~on pallem in flgule 9"';11 i}e ,mpleM€nled at all
limes

2 Tl>e applicant shal comply w~h c!laplsr 11·55. W"ter POllulon ControL Hawaii
Acmm<strative Rutes Department of Heakh, whico reqwres an NPDES permil fm
ce~a'·n construcl,on actrirt)'

4 Tr.e "cloy IhlQ~llertgths to 111e parkirog areas r.earest Mamaiahoa H;gl1way are
vel)' S'lort and m~y rasuft in a traffic queue inlo Mamalahoa Highway

Shoud ~here be any questions corK:e~ing this mafter, please l€ej he 10 contact Kiran
Emler of our Kona Engineenng Division office at 323-4851

"
(:o~y ENG·HILD

All clevelopment generated runoff shal; be disposed o· on·sile and shall not be
directed to'liard any adjacenl properties_ A drainage study shall be prepared, and
Ihe recommended drainage system shall be constructed mee1ing \lith the appro"~1

of DPIN

2_ The a~oIicanl s~11 be informed t~at nthey i~c:ude drywells in the subject
developl'IenL an Underground Injectior Control (Ule) oerm~ may be requl'lld 'rom
the Departmenl of Hea~h State of Hawaii

3 Fiood Zones "AE' and 'Shaded X" aflecllt1e sub:ect parcel as designaled by the
Flood Insurance Rale Map (FIRM), dated May 16. 1994 as amended by LOMR
Case No. 1:J.-D9-25IJ.OP effective 2/21 114. Any new cor,Slruction or substantial
improvements wrthi~ th" AE Zone";~ be SlIbjecl to !he requ,rements of Chapter
27 - Flood Plain Management of Ihe Hawail County Cooe, Ail site plan submittals
sllould show the wrrenl ncod ~Or'le bour>daries

4 For ground .nerations WItt1in 100 AE lone the applicant may be requ'/,:"::"":",L_,
a fOOd study prepared by a Icensed prdessional civil engmeer and u[lJ@"!liI'f\"ED
Federal Emergency Maeagement Agency (F'EMAI for a LeUer of Ma ChaR/la _.
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~l'

PI'U, G","o'oOO C,",.,

n..,R«,ilod, Ilnl~ll
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T'>1K: (,·'-IHJ.):OOl
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Janua'Y 9, 2015
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County of Hawai' i
pout[ D£PAllTMIJ'ff
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Ii, 58

IhIT)' S. J(uloiin
"".·,0</

r,""f"'ri"
0<"", """ "-"I

~TR~n1,JGHTVTllAH'1( SIGSAl.S:

~A, PLANNING DIREC1a<

'>W;~EriiA.AcnNG POUCE :HIEF

SJ(;S.\'\!AKKL~(;'

1,I.M.",!,,,"'l

""."''''
w"~,,

1. r:.~_.

", '",",,'

Otne'~"

..._0010,

,..-[,"'~'""

"cC".o"l'""',

R...,,, Dolo

So< .-'::oc.'", :""_~

,oC""IT"'~

Inlb",

.I~,O'O~".'~'<,~,

Initiol:

, (o~",e"l' '" ~" ... '""'C"

'0

FROM

SUBJECT APPLICATION;
APPUCAII.'T:
OWNER
REQUEST:
TAX 'lAP KEY:

PlANNED UNIT DEVELO?MENT (PIJD-1HKlO01B)
RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS
GREH/WOOC: CENTER, UC
PUD: GREENWOOD CENTER
&5-003:002

'-<>c"""""'"
~Se'_:C'n_"

:'i J, K. ',5O"'.'
,.; ,...""
Jt"'" [,"~,,"

0<9'.,,0,10: :2;W,014 Initial;

r""""", if "'-",/5><trr

Thi, is in response to Y\lur memorandum dated December \5, 2014, regardil19 the
Planned Unit Deveklpment (PlJD·14·000028) by Green'.vood Celltl'r, LLc'

" i'l.19"''''"

'o'~"'"
(~',- :".....,,,,,

Ad",i,i"..,io"

R..i"",Do(c,

Se,IUt~c""·~",,,

'" C""~"'''

h,;'OII;

C".o"l"",,,,, 'Y '<""S>"l<'

Staff has reviewed tile application arid coocludf.>d tIlat :here is rID objoocn from <I law
enfora:>:nent perspective; therefore, we have no ob;ections to ~he advarICcment ot said
appl:cation.

Should yo~ h.ave any questions or concems, pk>lse cont<lct Captain RaMa11 Meooros,
(ommardef of the Soutll Kohal~ Disticl, at 887·3080.

s..'~'''''':''''''''~
r.o:""'"<nt>

'i ;. ... ,.....

" ''-'''''
::,.,. C'ln~~"ts

ltI!vi... Ilo'" li,'!,:'M4 I"ibol,

Cc",~.,,,,,,, ~.,:~'-""

RM/jaj.,,""""

'" ="'C<I.., '9"' ,"" "'>1...;; "'" '~W-""r,.~_'" • 'Oil" "''' "'. ""'<".~ 10 [0>"'1

-.I Ii •. , .... ROYio.. O.lt, ll.23/10ll I.iII.l,

''ORo-.....

(>,,,,~;.~",,,"~

S<e,"~;;01"\""'''''

V ,",C"""",",,

~,""'''"~ co ~OI',<;<",",

09&057
H"",(',_,".J"''''''_'''''''''''''''''~· 096279
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